

No. 20-56174

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MATTHEW JONES, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from United States District Court for the Southern District of California
Civil Case No. 3:19-cv-01226-L-AHG (Honorable M. James Lorenz)

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

John W. Dillon
DILLON LAW GROUP, APC
2647 Gateway Road
Suite 105, No. 255
Carlsbad, California 92009
(760) 642-7150
jdillon@dillonlawgp.com

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
John D. Ohlendorf
Haley N. Proctor
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
PERTINENT RULES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. California’s restrictions on the acquisition of firearms	5
II. The effect on Plaintiffs.....	9
III. Proceedings below	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.	16
A. The Second Amendment protects the right of 18-to-20-year-old law-abiding adults to acquire firearms.	17
1. The Second Amendment protects the right to acquire an operable firearm.....	18
2. The Second Amendment extends to 18-to-20-year-old adults.	19
B. California’s age ban fails any level of heightened constitutional scrutiny.	35

1.	Strict scrutiny applies.....	35
2.	The challenged ban fails even intermediate scrutiny.	39
II.	Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent preliminary injunctive relief.	51
III.	The other equitable factors favor issuance of a preliminary injunction.....	53
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	18, 19
<i>Arc of California v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	40
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle and Pistol Clubs v. Att’y Gen. of New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	43
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Kelly</i> , 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017)	53
<i>Dunagin v. City of Oxford, Miss</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	36, 37
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	43
<i>Environmental Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Carlson</i> , 968 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18, 39, 40, 52
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 2020 WL 6879007 (3d Cir. Nov. 24, 2020).....	29
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	34
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 51
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	42
<i>Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	18
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 829 F.2d 1233 (3d Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004),	15
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	15
<i>Lydo Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984)	52
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	49, 50

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	29, 35, 42, 52
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	51, 53
<i>Menora v. Illinois High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 683 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	51
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc., v. BATFE</i> 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>National Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013).....	32, 33
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	52
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	20
<i>Radich v. Guerrero</i> , 2016 WL 1212437 (D. N. Mar. I., Mar. 28, 2016).....	18
<i>Ramos v. Wolf</i> , 975 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Roman v. Wolf</i> , 977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14, 15
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	40
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	35
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	42
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	6
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	24
<i>United States v. Singleterry</i> , 29 F.3d 733 (1st Cir. 1994)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	16, 39, 40
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	53
 <u>Constitutions and Statutes</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	21
U.S. CONST. amend. II	1, 12, 19, 38

18 U.S.C.

§ 922(a)(1)(A).....8
 § 922(b)(1).....8

CAL. PENAL CODE

§ 273.5.....7
 § 2363526
 § 265008
 § 265208
 § 265828
 § 26840 7, 26
 § 275007
 § 27505 7, 8
 § 27510 1, 5, 7, 8, 10, 38
 § 275155, 9
 § 275459, 36
 § 275905
 § 279459
 § 28050 7, 9, 36
 § 296108
 § 298007
 § 298057
 § 316107, 39
 § 316157, 26
 § 316407

CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE

§ 8100.....7
 § 8103.....7

Militia Act, 1 Stat. 271 (1792) 2, 21, 22, 23, 24

430 ILL COMP. STAT. 65/4(a)(2)(ii)50

Other Authorities

1 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES *46331

11A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, MARY KAY KANE,
 FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2020)51

2 ANNALS OF CONGRESS 1860.....22

2 ANNALS OF CONGRESS 2146 (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....22

2 ANNALS OF CONGRESS 215322

A Pennsylvanian, THE PENNSYLVANIA GAZETTE (Philadelphia, Feb. 20, 1788),
reprinted in LES ADAMS, THE SECOND AMENDMENT PRIMER 121 (1996)21

Advisory Committee Note, Fed. R. Evid. 20115

BRAD FITZPATRICK, SHOOTER’S BIBLE GUIDE TO CONCEALED CARRY 33 (2013)...47

Brief of Appellee the Hearst Corp., *Oakland Tribune Inc.*, No. 84-2535,
 1984 WL 566528 (9th Cir. Filed Nov. 2, 1984)52

BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, CRIMINAL VICTIMIZATION IN THE UNITED
 STATES, 2008 STATISTICAL TABLES tbl.37 (2010), <https://bit.ly/391OteT> ... 47, 48

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *History and Tradition in Modern
 Circuit Cases on the Second Amendment Rights of Young People*,
 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 119 (2018)34

DAVID STEIER, GUNS 101 (2011)..... 6, 47

Don B. Kates Jr., *Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the
 Second Amendment*, in GUN CONTROL AND THE CONSTITUTION 66
 (Robert J. Cottrol ed., 1994).....23

FBI, *Crime in the United States 2019*, Table 38: Arrests by Age,
<https://bit.ly/3logBfv> 41, 42

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence
 and Nature of Self-Defense With a Gun*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY
 150 (1995)46

Giffords Law Center, *Minimum Age to Purchase & Possess*,
<https://bit.ly/35QBkTX>50

INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE AND NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, PRIORITIES FOR
 RESEARCH TO REDUCE THE THREAT OF FIREARM-RELATED VIOLENCE 15
 (2013), <http://goo.gl/oO6oRp>..... 46, 47

James Wilson, *Lectures on Law*, in 2 COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON
 1017 (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Halls eds., 2007)25

Jeremy Stafford, *Pros and Cons of a Home-Defense Pump Shotgun*, GUNS &
 AMMO (Mar. 20, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3336cic>48

Richard Douglas, *The Complete Guide to Home Self Defense Guns: Our Top 5*,
 The National Interest (Oct. 13, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2IKZG8X>.....48

Sentiments on a Peace Establishment (May 2, 1783), *reprinted in* 26 THE
 WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON 389 (John C. Fitzpatrick, ed. 1938).....23

THOMAS MCINTYRE COOLEY, GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 267–68 (1880) 19

U.S. Census Bureau, *Annual Estimates of the Resident Population by Single
Year of Age and Sex for the United States: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2019*,
<https://bit.ly/3krgpL7> 41, 42
